GOPENG BERHAD (109465-X)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 

AT 31 MARCH 2005

















QUARTER ENDED

YEAR ENDED


31.3.2005



31.12.2004


RM

RM






PROPERTY,PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
16,042,094

16,352,768



PLANTATION DEVELOPMENT


5,172,546

5,253,469

    EXPENDITURE




LAND AND DEFERRED DEVELOPMENT
361,108

421,079



EXPENDITURE




ASSOCIATED COMPANIES
180,424,336

183,117,954

INVESTMENTS
76,738

76,738

DEFERRRED TAX ASSETS
625,000

623,000


202,701,822

205,845,008

CURRENT ASSETS





Inventories
131,067

1,388,243


Properties under development 
3,856,003

2,682,365


Trade  and other receivables
23,945,455



23,157,543




Cash and bank balances
15,422,808



16,943,954


43,355,333

44,172,105

CURRENT LIABILITIES





Trade & other payables
24,787,774

25,567,971


Borrowings


50,055,911



49,842,562


Taxation
1,150,374



105,436




75,994,059

75,515,969






Net Current Liabilities
(32,638,726)

(31,343,864)







170,063,096

174,501,144

Financed by:-






Capital and reserves









SHARE CAPITAL
89,664,491

89,664,491

RESERVES
73,164,050

77,611,938

SHAREHOLDERS’ FUND
162,828,541

167,276,429






MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS’ INTEREST
601,978

618,681






LONG TERM AND DEFERRED LIABILITIES




   Borrowings
2,871,674

2,883,547

Retirement benefits
2,023,903



1,985,487

   Deferred taxation
1,737,000

1,737,000

   





170,063,096

174,501,144













(The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2004)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2005


Current 




Quarter ended

Period ended


31 March

31 March


2005

2004

2005

2004











RM

RM

RM

RM










Revenue
3,074,033



14,199,590

3,074,033



14,199,590

Cost of  sales and services

S
(2,496,896)

(8,633,319)

(2,496,896)

(8,633,319)

Gross profit
577,137

5,566,271

577,137

5,566,271










Other operating income
326,956

279,658

326,956

279,658











904,093

5,845,929

904,093

5,845,929










Less: Administrative expenses
(1,608,020)

(1,674,916)

(1,608,020)

(1,674,916)










Operating (loss)/profit 
(703,927)

4,171,013

(703,927)

4,171,013










Interest income
81,972

29,665

81,972

29,665










Interest expenses
(964,934)

(561,343)

(964,934)

(561,343)











(1,586,889)

3,639,335

(1,586,889)

3,639,335










Net share of loss of
(2,512,548)

(3,814,986)

(2,512,548)

(3,814,986)

  Associated Companies








Loss before tax
(4,099,437)

(175,651)

(4,099,437)

(175,651)










Tax  written back/(expense)
(365,154)

(758,977)

(365,154)

(758,977)

Loss after taxation
(4,464,591)

(934,628)

(4,464,591)

(934,628)










Minority Interest
16,703

(6,075)

16,703

(6,075)










Net loss after tax after Minority interest
(4,447,888)

(940,703)

(4,447,888)

(940,703)










Basic loss per ordinary share (sen)
(2.48) sen

(0.52) sen

(2.48) sen

(0.52) sen



















Diluted earnings per ordinary share (sen)
NA

NA

NA

NA



















(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2004)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2005



Non-distributable
Distributable




Share Capital
Share Premium
Reserve attributable to Capital
Retained Profits
Reserves
Total










RM
RM
RM
RM

RM

















At 1 January 2005
89,664,491
42,349,828
8,031,600
27,230,510
77,611,938
167,276,429









Net loss for the year
-
-
-
(4,447,888)
(4,447,888)
(4,447,888)









At 31March 2005
89,664,491
42,349,828
8,031,600
22,782,622
73,164,050
162,828,541

































At 1 January 2004
89,664,491
42,349,828
8,031,600
49,807,706
100,189,134
189,853,625









Net loss for the period
-
-
-
(22,577,196)
(22,577,196)
(22,577,196)

















At 31March 2004
89,664,491
42,349,828
8,031,600
27,230,510
77,611,938
167,276,429

















(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2004)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2005


2005

2004


3 months

3 months


Ended

ended


 31 Mar

31 Mar







RM

RM






Net loss before tax and minority interest
(4,099,437)

(175,651)






Adjustments for: -




Non-cash items
392,340

326,493

Non-operating items (which are investing/financing)
3,444,974

5,839,406






Operating profit before changes in working capital
(262,123)

5,990,248






Changes in working capital




Net change in current assets
816,772

(4,582,338)

Net change in current liabilities
478,090

234,874






Cash generated from operations
1,032,739

1,642,784






Payments for tax, retirement benefits 
(184,084)

(593,900)

Net cash flows from operating activities
848,655

1,049,784






Cash flows From Investing Activities




- Equity investments




- Other out-going investments
(556,983)

(895,141)


291,672

154,643






Cash flows From Financing Activities




- Bank borrowings and interests
(1,970,226)

(1,777,681)






Net Change in Cash & Cash Equivalents
(1,678,554)

(1,623,038)






Cash & Cash Equivalents at beginning of year
(6,998,608)

(17,093,513)






Cash & Cash  Equivalents at end of period
(8,677,162)

(18,716,551)
















NOTE TO CASH FLOW STATEMENT




Included in the cash & cash equivalents were bank overdrafts (unsecured) of RM24,099,970

(31.3.2004 : 23,514,235)






(The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2004)

Notes to the interim financial report

1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and had been prepared in compliance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting.  

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2004.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004, which were not subject to any audit qualification.

The following notes explain the events and transactions that are significant to the understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2004.

2. Property, Plant and Equipment and Plantation Development Expenditure 

There were no purchased of machinery and equipment the quarter under review.

3. Changes in composition of the Group

There were no changes in composition of the Group.

4. Dividends paid

There was no interim dividend paid for the period ended 31 March 2005.

5. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The business of the Group was not affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors in the first quarter.

Notes to the interim financial report

6. Segment information 

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group’s business segment.  The activities of the Group are carried out in Malaysia and as such segmental reporting by geographical location is not presented.

Inter-segment pricing is determined based on a negotiated basis.


3 months ended 
3 months ended 


31 March 2005
31 March 2004







Profit/(loss)  

Profit/(loss)  



before taxation   

before taxation   



but after 

but after 


Turnover
minority interest
Turnover
minority interest








RM
RM
RM
RM







Property
167,000
(1,148,176)
9,655,588
3,235,554

Construction
-
(553,248)
-
(253,606)

Plantation
944,296
228,616
1,180,835
637,772

Manufacturing
-
(3,173,785)
-


(4,478,183)

Quarrying 
1,962,737
(131,767)


3,363,167
47,921

Others
-
695,626
-
628,816

Consolidated
3,074,033
(4,082,734)
14,199,590
(181,726)

7. Capital commitments

For the quarter ended 31 March 2005, there was no capital commitment. 

8. Changes in contingent liabilities

There were no changes in the contingent liabilities as reported previously for this quarter under review. 

9. Debt and equity securities

There were no issuance of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to date. 

Notes to the interim financial report
10. Related party transactions

For the quarter under review, a total of RM1,962,736 of limestone was sold by subsidiary company,  Tanah Lantas Sdn Bhd to an associated company, Perak Hanjoong Simen Bhd.  However, the contract to supply limestone had been taken over by Perak Hanjoong Simen Sdn Bhd effective April 2005. 

11. Events subsequent to the balance sheet date

There were no events subsequent to the balance sheet date.

12. Material and unusual items

There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence during the current reporting quarter. 

13. Changes in estimates

There were no significant changes in the amount of estimates reported in prior interim periods or prior financial years that had a material affect in the current interim period.

14. Significant event

There was no significant event for the period ended 31 March 2005.
Interim Report 

31 March 2005
Additional information required by the Bursa Malaysia’s Listing Requirements

1. Review of performance

The Group recorded a turnover and loss after taxation of RM3.1 million and RM4.5 million respectively for the quarter under review. 

The Group incurred a loss because of a substantial reduction in contributions from the property and quarry operations and after accounting for a share of loss of RM3.2 million incurred by Perak Hanjoong Simen Sdn Bhd.

2. Variation of results against preceding quarter.

For the quarter under review, the Group recorded a loss after tax of RM4.5 million compared to a loss of RM0.93 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter. The higher loss is due to a substantial reduction in contributions from the property and quarry operations and after accounting for a share of loss of RM3.2 million incurred by Perak Hanjoong Simen Sdn Bhd.
3. Current year prospects

The Group’s performance for the second quarter is expected to remain.

4. Profit forecast or profit guarantee
Explanation is not required on the profit forecast or profit guarantee as there was no public document issued by the company.

5. Tax expense


3 months ended
3 months ended


31 March
31 March


2005
2004


RM
RM

Current tax expense



Malaysian – current
184,084
593,900





Taxation on share of profit from associates
181,070
165,077


365,154
758,977

The Group’s effective tax rate is higher than the prima facie tax rate as the tax charge relates to tax on profits of certain subsidiaries which cannot be set-off against losses of other subsidiaries for tax purposes as group relief is not available.

6. Unquoted investments and properties

There were no profits on sale of properties and investments as there were no disposals of properties and investments during the year under review.

7. Quoted investments

Investments in quoted securities as at 31 March 2005.


Cost
Book value
Market value


RM
RM
RM






Total quoted investments
16,738
16,738
8,025

8. Status of corporate proposals announced

There were no new corporate proposals during the quarter under review apart from the announcements made in 2004.

9. Borrowing and debt securities

Group borrowings and debt securities as at the end of the reporting period: -


RM




(a) Total secured borrowings
3,927,615

Total unsecured borrowings
48,999,970


52,927,585




(b) Total short term borrowings
50,055,911

Total long term borrowings
2,871,674


52,927,585




(c) All group borrowings are denominated in local currency.

10. Off balance sheet financial instruments

During the quarter under review, the Group did not enter into any contracts involving off balance sheet financial instruments.

11. Changes in material litigation

There were no changes in the material litigation as reported previously for the quarter under review. 

12. Dividends

No dividend had been declared in respect of the period ended 31 March 2005.

13. Basic loss per share

The calculation of basic loss per share for the current quarter was based on the net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of (RM4,464,591) and the number of shares in issue of 179,328,982 shares ranking for dividend during the year.

Diluted earnings per share
The Company has outstanding warrants not converted at year-end to subscribe for new ordinary shares at an exercise price of RM2.76 per share.  The fair value of the ordinary warrants as at 31 March 2005 was RM0.015 per share.

As the exercise price exceeded the fair value of the shares, the effect of the assumed conversion of the warrants to ordinary shares on the earnings per share is anti-dilutive for both years.
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